

EN: This is a notice about an upcoming project that may impact you. To view a translated copy of this document or to obtain more information, visit the project webpage.

SP: Este es un aviso sobre un próximo proyecto que puede afectarle. Para ver una copia traducida de este documento u obtener más información, visite la página web del proyecto.

KO: 여러분과 관련이 있는 예정된 프로젝트에 대한 공지입니다. 본 문서의 번역본이 필요하거나 자세한 정보를 얻으려면 프로젝트 웹페이지를 방문하시기 바랍니다.

VT: Đây là thông báo về một dự án sắp tới có thể ảnh hưởng đến quý vị. Để xem bản dịch của tài liệu này hoặc để biết thêm thông tin, vui lòng truy cập trang web của dự án.

RU: Это уведомление о предстоящем проекте, который может оказать влияние на вас. Если вы хотите ознакомиться с переведенной копией этого документа или получить дополнительную информацию, посетите веб-страницу проекта.

JOINT OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FACILITY

www.federalwaywa.gov/page/joint-use-operations-and-maintenance-facility

SCHEDULE: AUGUST 2024 TO 1st QUARTER 2026* **Subject to change due to weather and/or unexpected delays.*

Construction will be starting soon for this project which includes: Site work, street and sidewalk improvements (new curb, gutter, sidewalk, & landscape strip), and construction of multiple buildings for the City of Federal Way's new Joint Operations and Maintenance Facility. This facility will serve the Parks, Public Works, Community Development, and Police Departments.

The facility will be constructed at the current and expanded Steel Lake site: 31130 28th Avenue South, Federal Way, WA. Street improvements will be constructed primarily on 28th Ave S, with minor improvements on S 309th St & S 308th Ln.

The City has awarded the construction of the Project to Corpinc Construction Company.

The project may include construction impacts such as temporary lane closures, driveway closures, & sidewalk closures.

If on-going language assistance is needed throughout the project duration, please contact the City.



For questions or concerns about this project, please contact: Desiree Winkler, *P.E.*, Deputy Public Works Director at <u>desiree.winkler@federalwaywa.gov</u> or (253) 835-2711.

If your property has multiple residents or tenants (i.e. a business complex or apartments), please distribute copies of this notice or post in a common area such as near the mailboxes in order to share the news of this upcoming project.

Scan QR code to view Project Website

